

3-17-2023

Brief of Amici Curiae Law Professors & Indian Law Experts in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Smith v. United States

Barbara L. Creel

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Verónica Gonzales-Zamora

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Marc-Tizoc González

University of New Mexico - School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship



Part of the [Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons](#), and the [Jurisdiction Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Barbara L. Creel, Verónica Gonzales-Zamora & Marc-Tizoc González, *Brief of Amici Curiae Law Professors & Indian Law Experts in Support of Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Smith v. United States*, (2023).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/919

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT PETITION FOR WRIT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Misunderstands and Threatens Foundational and Essential Principles of Federal Indian Law.....	3
A. Criminal Jurisdiction is Essential to Tribal Sovereignty.....	3
B. Without the Express and Unequivocal Authorization of Congress, Tribal Jurisdiction Controls Criminal Prosecutions of Indians on Indian Reservations.....	4
C. The Grant Of State Jurisdiction Must Be Express And With The Consent Of The Tribes.....	5

II.	Since 1832, This Court Has Held That States Have No Inherent Power To Prosecute Crimes Involving Indian Peoples on Tribal Lands.....	7
III.	The ACA’s Original Purpose was to Address Lawlessness on Federal Enclaves—Not Within Indian Country	12
IV.	Application of the ACA here amounts to Interference with Intra-Tribal Affairs and Rights of the Indian Tribes.	15
	CONCLUSION.....	18
	APPENDIX.....	20
	Signatories in Support	

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	10
<i>Cherokee Nation v. State of Ga.</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	7-8, 13
<i>Denezpi v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1573 (2022)	4
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , 216 U.S. 559 (1910)	16
<i>Johnson v. Yellow Cab Transit Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 383 (1944)	18
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998)	15
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	12
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	4, 6, 20
<i>Menominee Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	10
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	3, 4, 5

<i>Quiver v. United States</i> , 241 U.S. 602 (1916)	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	11
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	4
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	7, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	4, 7, 13
<i>United States v. Mazurie.</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958)	16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	8
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	10, 12, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9, 10, 11, 14

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 13 1, 2 14
18 U.S.C. § 1152 2, 5, 13, 17-19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1153 2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1162 3, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3243 6
25 U.S.C. §§ 1321 to 1325 3
28 U.S.C. § 1360 3, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law
 § 9.02 12, 16, 18

14 Stat. 13; in 1874 as R.S. s 5391; in 1898 14

30 Stat. 717; in 1909 as 289 of the Criminal
 Code 14

35 Stat. 1145; in 1933, 48 Stat. 152; in 1935 14

49 Stat. 394; in 1940, 54 Stat. 234 14

1953 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2409 7

Act of March 3, 1825 § 3 (4 Stat. at L. 115,
 chap. 65, U. S. Comp. Stat. 1901, p. 3651) 14

Act of May 31, 1946, ch. 279, 60 Stat. 229
 (same for a reservation in North Dakota);
 Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 6

Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161 6

R. Clinton, Development of Criminal Jurisdiction Over Indian Lands: The Historical Perspective, 7 Ariz. L. Rev. 951 (1975).....	8
Philip P. Frickey, <i>(Native) American Exceptionalism in Federal Public Law</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 431 (2005)	8, 9, 11
Carole Goldberg, <i>Public Law 280: The Limits of State Jurisdiction over Reservation Indians</i> , 22 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 535 (1975)	7
Robert Odawi Porter, <i>The Inapplicability of American Law to the Indian Nations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 1595 (2004)	18
Public Law 280 (P.L. 280).....	3
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)	3
Pub. L. No. 83-280.....	3
S. Rep. No. 83-699, at 6-7 (1953), reprinted in 1953 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2409, 2413-14.....	7
The Crimes Act of 1790. Ch. 9, 1 Stat. 112	12-13
